A.C. No. 10537. February 03, 2015 (Case Brief / Digest)

### Title:
Reynaldo G. Ramirez vs. Atty. Mercedes Buhayang-Margallo (A.C. No. 10537)

### Facts:

Reynaldo Ramirez engaged the services of Atty. Mercedes Buhayang-Margallo in a civil case
for Quieting of Title. After an unfavorable judgment by the Regional Trial Court of
Binangonan, Rizal, Atty. Margallo was instructed by Ramirez to file an appeal in the Court of
Appeals, which she did. However, Atty. Margallo failed to file the necessary Appellant’s
Brief within the prescribed period, leading to the dismissal of Ramirez’s appeal.

Atty. Margallo misrepresented to Ramirez that the appeal was denied on the merits, not
mentioning her failure to file the brief on time. Ramirez eventually found out the truth after
visiting the Court of Appeals himself. The Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP), upon the
complaint of Ramirez, found Atty. Margallo guilty of violating the Code of Professional
Responsibility, recommending a two-year suspension from the practice of law.

Atty. Margallo petitioned to the Supreme Court for review of the IBP’s recommendation. In
her defense, she claimed to have taken the case for free and was less attentive as Ramirez
had failed to communicate adequately with her. Her explanation included claims that her
daughter mistakenly erased her phone contacts, which purportedly contained Ramirez’s
number.

### Issues:

1. Whether or not Atty. Margallo violated Canons 17 and 18, Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the
Code of Professional Responsibility by failing to file the Appellant’s Brief on time and
adequately inform her client about the appeal’s status.

2. Whether the recommended penalty of a two-year suspension is appropriate for Atty.
Margallo’s infractions.

### Court’s Decision:

The Supreme Court denied the petition for review for lack of merit. It found Atty. Margallo
failed to discharge her duties as counsel diligently, subsequently damaging her client’s case.
The Court held that she violated Canons 17 and 18, and Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the Code
of Professional Responsibility. The Court imposed a two-year suspension from the practice
of law, considering her inaction, misrepresentation, and lack of diligence, emphasizing the
heightened standard of professional ethical conduct.

### Doctrine:
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The doctrines emphasized are the fiduciary nature of the lawyer-client relationship and the
lawyer’s duty to serve with competence and diligence as codified in Canons 17 and 18,
Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. A lawyer’s negligence can
lead to dire consequences for a client and, thus, warrants commensurate disciplinary action,
including suspension.

### Class Notes:

- Canon 17 requires fidelity to a client’s cause.

- Canon 18 mandates the delivery of competent and diligent service.

- Rule 18.03 prohibits neglect of a legal matter entrusted to a lawyer.

- Rule 18.04 compels a lawyer to keep the client informed of the case status.

- Lawyers are subject to disciplinary action for failing to adequately manage their clients’
cases.

### Historical Background:

The case highlights the high standards expected of legal professionals in the Philippines
regarding their duty to their clients, even in pro bono circumstances. The disciplinary action
emanates from the lawyer’s inability to carry out her responsibilities, which ultimately led to
the failure of judicial remedies available to the client, showcasing the gravity of a lawyer’s
accountability in managing their clients’ affairs.
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